

Case No. 07-582

In the Supreme Court

Of the United States of America

Federal Communications Commission

And United States of America, Petitioners

v.

Fox Television Stations, Inc., Et Al., Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States

Court Of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Amicus Brief and Motion for Leave to File

Of Decency Enforcement Center for Television

Supporting Petitioners

Thomas B. North
Counsel of Record
1387 N. State St., #11
St. Ignace, MI 49781
(906) 643-6348

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	
I. There is no constitutional question presented to the Court in this case, and any attempt to present argument on a constitutional question is precluded by the rules of this Court.....	8
II. In the alternative , if there is any attempt by any Respondent to argue a constitutional question, and if this Honorable Court were to contemplate considering a constitutional question, the following additional arguments are advanced.....	11
A. There is no necessity for this Court to address or decide a constitutional question	11
B. The advent of technologies for broadcast television (the “V-chip” and ratings) cannot possibly provide any basis for a finding that indecency restrictions in the “Radio Communications Act” are unconstitutional, especially when	

(III)

there do not exist any blocking technologies or ratings for broadcast radio.....20

- C. Broadcast television and radio remain uniquely pervasive and accessible to children. Respondents' arguments to the contrary in the court below and replies to the Petition for Certiorari, as well as comments of the Court of Appeals panel, evidence that they are based on a complete lack of understanding of "pervasiveness" as a basis of the "*Pacifica*" decision.....22

- D. The indecency statute and Commission's rules remain the least restrictive means of achieving the government's compelling interest of helping citizens protect themselves and their children from broadcast indecency in their homes and all public places.....27

- E. The V-chip does not come even remotely close to meeting the requirement of "effectiveness" in *Sable*34

- F. The two television shows that are the subject of this case provide perfect examples of the

ineffectiveness of the V-chip in
blocking indecency or any other
content, and why.....35

III.The Court of Appeals erred in striking
down the Commission’s determination on the basis
that it did not show a reasonable cause for a change
of policy as to “fleeting expletives”.....37

Conclusion.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation, 438 U.S. 726</i> (1978).....	5, 17-24, 28, 31-32
<i>General Talking Pictures Corp. v. Western Electric</i> <i>Co., 304 U.S. 175; 177</i>	10
<i>Irvine v. California, 347 U.S. 128,</i> 129.....	10
<i>Lyng v. N.W. Indian Cemetary Protective Ass’n.,</i> <i>485 U.S. 439, 445 (1988)</i>	15
<i>Mazer v. Stein, 347 U.S. 201, 206</i>	10
<i>Sable v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)</i>	6-7, 34-35
<i>United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1, 79 (1936)</i>	16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Co.,</i> <i>529 U.S. 803, 816, 826, 827 (2000)</i>	28, 30-31
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment.....	17-18

Radio Communications Act of 1934.....	2, 5, 20-21
18 U.S.C. 1464.....	4-8, 14, 17-21, 25, 37
47 C.F.R. 73.3999.....	8
U.S. Supreme Court rules:	
Rule 14	3, 8, 10
Rule 24	3, 10
Rule 37	2
